
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

E-mail: democraticservicestdc@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

26 February 2024 
 
 

LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 
A meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee will be held on Tuesday, 
5th March, 2024 in the Council Chamber, Forde House, Brunel Road, Newton 
Abbot, TQ12 4XX at 2.00 pm or on the Rising of the Executive Committee. 
 
 

PHIL SHEARS 
Managing Director 

 
Membership: 
 
To be confirmed. 
 
 
Please Note: Filming is permitted during Committee meeting with the exception 
where there are confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in 
the absence of the press and public. By entering the meeting room you are 
consenting to being filmed.  
 
 
A G E N D A  
 
Part I 
 
  
1. Apologies   
 
2. Election of Chair   
 To elect a Chair for the duration of the meeting. 

  
3. Declarations of Interest (if any)   
 
4. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2024. 

Public Document Pack

1



 

  
5. Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for further 

12 months - FJ63 ZSZ  
(Pages 7 - 26) 

 
6. Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle over 5 years - DX18 

PVJ  
(Pages 27 - 46) 

 
7. Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for further 

12 months - OV62 YPG  
(Pages 47 - 66) 

 
8. Small Plate Request - RK20 ZYJ  (Pages 67 - 80) 
 
9. Request for Private Hire Vehicle Licence for Vehicle over 5 

years - SB18 KGE  
(Pages 81 - 88) 

 
10. Review of a Hackney Carriage Plate - OY55 OUD  (Pages 89 - 98) 

Part II: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public excluded 
  
11. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - 

Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

 RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 
items on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1,2 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act 
  

12. Application for a Personal Licence  (Pages 99 - 
104) 

 
If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626 361101 or 
e-mail info@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 

2

mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk


 
 

 
1 

 

LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
THURSDAY, 18 JANUARY 2024 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Hayes (Chair), Henderson and Peart 

 
Officers in Attendance: 
Licensing Manager 
Legal Assistant 
 

 
  

36.   APOLOGIES  
 
None. 
  

37.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

38.   MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 20 September 2023, 19 October 2023 and 22 
November 2023 were unanimously approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 
  

39.   REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE OVER 5 YEARS - DY63 
KYA  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In 
particular the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires on 06 
December 2024, with advisories and that following a retest the vehicle passed its 
annual taxi inspection test on 22 December 2024 with advisories. The Applicant 
was in attendance and answered questions put to him by the sub-committee 
relating to the maintenance of the vehicle and the reasons that black tape had been 
put over the expiry date on the taxi plate and a dashboard warning light. 
 
The Sub-Committee heard that the Applicant had not been using the vehicle at the 
time and was having some trouble with other taxi drivers so had covered the date 
and forgotten to remove this. The Sub-Committee emphasised that this tape must 
be removed, and the expiry date should not be covered in future.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the dashboard warning light was an intermittent 
fault due to a computer error but requested that this was investigated and fixed. 
The Sub-Committee also noted that a replacement wing mirror had been ordered 

Public Document Pack

13

Agenda Item 4



 
Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (18.1.2024) 

 
2 

 

and was due to be fitted but were satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and 
sound condition and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of 
the licence sought.  
 
Decision  
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee grants the new Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence 
as detailed in the report with the additional condition of 4 monthly taxi inspection 
tests due to the age of the vehicle and to monitor the listed advisories. 
 
  

40.   REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EXTENSION FOR 
FURTHER 12 MONTHS - LP12 EDU  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In 
particular the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires in 
January 2025, with no advisories and that following a retest the vehicle passed its 
annual taxi inspection test on 10 January with advisories. The Applicant was in 
attendance and answered questions put to him by the sub-committee. 
 
The Sub-Committee were satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound 
condition and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the 
licence sought.  
 
Decision  
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee grants the Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence 
Extension as detailed in the report with the additional condition of 4 monthly taxi 
inspection tests due to the age of the vehicle and to monitor the advisories listed. 
 
  

41.   LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 
items on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1,2 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act 
  

42.   APPLICATION FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVERS LICENCE  
 
 
The Applicant attended the meeting in person with his representative, and he answered 
questions put to him by the Sub-Committee.  
 
Arising from consideration of the report, evidence presented and in accordance with the 
Council’s procedure for hearings, it was moved by Councillor Hayes and seconded by 
Councillor Peart, and  
 
RESOLVED that the application for a new Hackney Carriage Drivers Licence be granted 
under Section 59 (1)(a) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. The 

24



 
Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (18.1.2024) 

 
3 

 

Sub-Committee felt that the information as set out in the Report, supported its view that the 
Applicant was a fit and proper person to hold such a Licence.  
 
Reasons for the decision:  
Members noted the information set out in the Report relating to the reasons that the 
application had been refused by the Licensing Manager. The Licensing Manager explained 
to the sub-committee that there has been a significant increase in hackney carriage driver 
applications from people living in Exeter. There were concerns the applicant would not be 
primarily working in the Teignbridge district and has applied to circumvent the requirement 
of applying to Exeter City Council. The Licensing Manager clarified that applicants do not 
have to live in the Teignbridge district, and this was not a reason for the refusal.  
 
The Sub-Committee then heard from the applicant that he has a job lined up working for a 
Teignbridge company and hoped to move to the district in due course. The Licensing 
Manager has not verified this employment offer, but this would be done before a licence 
was issued. The applicant confirmed he does not have any experience driving taxi’s but 
has a clean licence and wants to be able to provide for his family.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted its overriding duty to the public, and of the importance of public 
safety and considered that, on balance, there was no cause to show that the Applicant 
should be refused a Licence.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the Licensing Manager’s concerns that the applicant may not 
primarily work in the Teignbridge district however this was not deemed a strong enough 
reason to refuse the application. Should the applicant be found to be working outside of the 
district this would then need to be dealt with as any currently licensed driver would be.  
 
Taking the Council’s Licensing Policy into consideration, along with the applicant’s 
submissions, the Sub-Committee considered given the circumstances of this case that it be 
reasonable to approve the application for a new Hackney Carriage Drivers Licence for 
three years as set out in the report once all necessary paperwork has been provided to the 
Licensing Team.  
 
The Sub-Committee stressed that should there be any concerns raised about the 
applicant’s conduct he could be bought back before the Sub-Committee. 
  

43.   APPLICATION FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVERS LICENCE  
 
 
The Applicants were not in attendance and did not send a representative.  
 
Arising from consideration of the report, evidence presented and in accordance with the 
Council’s procedure for hearings, it was moved by Councillor Hayes and seconded by 
Councillor Peart, and  
 
RESOLVED that the applications for a new Hackney Carriage Drivers Licence be granted 
under Section 59 (1)(a) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. The 
Sub-Committee felt that the information as set out in the Report, supported its view that the 
applicants were fit and proper persons to hold such a Licence.  
 
Reasons for the decision:  
Members noted the information set out in the Report relating to the reasons that the 
applications has been refused by the Licensing Manager. The Licensing Manager 

35



 
Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (18.1.2024) 

 
4 

 

explained to the sub-committee that there has been a significant increase in hackney 
carriage driver applications from people living in Exeter. There were concerns the 
applicants would not be primarily working in the Teignbridge district and that they have 
applied to circumvent the requirement of applying to Exeter City Council. The Licensing 
Manager clarified that applicants do not have to live in the Teignbridge district, and this was 
not a reason for the refusal.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted its overriding duty to the public, and of the importance of public 
safety and considered that, on balance, there was no cause to show that the Applicants 
should be refused a Licence.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the Licensing Manager’s concerns that the applicants may not 
primarily work in the Teignbridge district however this was not deemed a strong enough 
reason to refuse the application. Should the applicants be found to be working outside of 
the district this would then need to be dealt with as any currently licensed driver would be. 
  
The Sub-Committee noted that the Applicants wanted to undertake school contracts and 
that these would have to be applied for in accordance with Devon County Council’s policy 
with any other relevant licences obtained as needed.  
 
Taking the Council’s Licensing Policy into consideration, along with the applicant’s written 
submissions, the Sub-Committee considered given the circumstances of this case that it be 
reasonable to approve the applications for a new Hackney Carriage Drivers Licence for 
three years as set out in the report once all necessary paperwork has been provided to the 
Licensing Team. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr R Hayes 
Chair 

 

 
 

46



 

 

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB COMMITTEE 
 
5 March 2024 
 
PART I  

 

Report Title Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for 
further 12 months 
FJ63 ZSZ Grey Toyota Avensis 

Purpose  For the Committee to consider the request, including this 
report, representations made by the proprietor of the 
vehicle and to determine whether the vehicle is fit for 
purpose and should be issued with an extended licensing 
plate.  

Applicant Mr D Dudau 

Options The Committee may:  

[...]
m writing you this letter as a considerate request to change my normal private driver 

plate for a minimalist version, due to my line of work and ideal client, which revolves 

around business/executive travel.  

I believe it will have a significant esthetical effect, which can positively impact my 

business outcome.  

For reference, I have attached various pictures with the mark and model of my vehicle. 

 

I am looking forward to your response, 

 

Kind regards, 

 

Ionut Guraliuc 

 

 

69



This page is intentionally left blank



71



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

73



 

74



 

75



 

76



 

77



 

78



 

79



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB COMMITTEE 
 
5 March 2024 
 
PART I 

 

Report Title Request for Private Hire Vehicle Licence for Vehicle 
over 5 years. 
SB18 KGE Red Peugeot Allure 

Purpose  For the Committee to consider the request included in this 
report, representations made by the owner of the vehicle 
and to determine whether the vehicle is fit for purpose and 
should be issued with a licensed plate.  

Applicant Mrs Anna Stanbridge 

Options The Committee may:  
a. Grant the request, with or without conditions; or  
b. Refuse the request. 

Report Author 
 

Debbie Rosenveldt, Licensing Officer 
licensing@teignbridge.gov.uk 

Appendices / 
Background Papers 

A:  Request for licence 
B:  MOT history 

 
 

1. APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
1.1 Vehicle first registered – 17 June 2018 

Age of vehicle, if granted - 5 years and 8 months  
 
The vehicle does not meet the Council’s licensing policy as it is over 5 years of 
age. 

 
1.2 MOT expires on 6 July 2024 with one minor defect and 2 advisories.  
 
1.3 Vehicle inspection booked for 29 February – details to be provided prior to the 

hearing. 
 
1.4 Licensing Officer:  

Vehicle inspected - N/A 
 
This vehicle has been licensed since 7 February 2023.  The reason for not 
renewing bef
[...]
first registered – 1 September 2005 

Age of vehicle, if granted - 18 years and 6 months 
Hackney Carriage licence expires – 24 September 2024 
 

1.2 MOT valid until 8 January 2025 with no advisories. 
 
1.3 The Licensing and Regulatory sub-committee granted this vehicle a twelve-

month extension on 20 September 2023, on the proviso that the vehicle was 
subject to 4 monthly vehicles inspections due to the age of the vehicle.  If these 
inspections were not completed, then the matter could be referred back to the 
sub-committee. 

 
1.4 The wording of the decision notice on the 20 September 2023 was due to the 

non-compliance of the decision notice for the previous twelve-month extension 
being granted by the sub-committee on 22 September 2022 and the vehicle test 
was only carried out on 22 January 2023, but failed to be carried out in May 2023. 

 
1.5 The first of the 4 monthly inspections, since the extension was granted, was due 

on 22 January 2024.  The depot informed us that an appointment on 31 January 
2024 was cancelled, and rearranged for the 6 February 2024 this was also 
cancelled, to date we have not received confirmation of a re-booking. 

89

Agenda Item 10



 

 

 
1.6 On contacting Mr Street, to obtain an update we were informed that Mr and Mrs 

Street were currently in Derbyshire as Mr Streets father is in hospital receiving 
end of life care and unknown when they would be back. 

 
2. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
The cost of defending the appeal if the application is refused and the applicant appeals 
to the Magistrates’ Court. 
 
3. LEGAL 

 
The Committee are required only to ensure that Public Safety is not compromised by 
the granting of an extension of the licence.  If they are satisfied that safety is 
reasonably assured, they may grant the licence for a maximum of 12 months or such 
shorter period as they see as appropriate. 

90



 

 

Decision Notice 

Volkswagen Sharan Vehicle Registration EY55 OUD 

 
On 20 September 2023, the Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee was asked to 
consider an application for a Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence Extension for a 
Volkswagen Sharan vehicle registration EY55 OUD.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report and heard 
from the Licensing Officer that the 4 monthly taxi extensions requested by the Sub-
Committee at the last renewal had not been completed. The Applicant explained that 
this had happened due to family ill health and it being an especially stressful time. 
The Applicant was remorseful and assured the Sub-Committee that this would not 
happen again. The Applicant also told the Sub-Committee that this was their only 
vehicle and that a new one had been ordered and they hoped to have this by the 
spring next year.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires on 8 January 
2024, with two advisories. The Applicant confirmed that these were to be fixed the 
following Monday. The Sub-Committee were also informed that the vehicle passed 
its annual taxi inspection re-test on 15 September 2023 having failed on 14 
September 2023. The two causes for failure had been fixed.  
 
After some deliberation the Sub-Committee were satisfied that the vehicle was in a 
good and sound condition and that public safety would not be compromised by the 
granting of the licence sought.  
 
Decision  
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee grants the Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence 
extension as detailed in the report subject to 4 monthly vehicle inspections due to the 
age of the vehicle. If these inspections are not completed then the matter could be 
referred back to the Sub-Committee. 
 
 
 
Councillor D Rollason 
Chair, Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee 
Dated: 20 September 2023  

91



This page is intentionally left blank



Colour
Black

Fuel type
Diesel

Date registered
1 September 2005

Date tested
9 January 2024

Mileage
252,794 miles

MOT test number
8928 8934 4254

This is a new service – Complete
[...]
ocation

97



Date tested
7 July 2009

PASS
Mileage
29,587 miles

Test location

MOT test number
9537 9828 9154

Expiry date
7 July 2010

Date tested
8 July 2008

PASS
Mileage
22,761 miles

Test location

MOT test number
2704 4099 8168

Expiry date
7 July 2009

Check for vehicle recalls
See if VOLKSWAGEN SHARAN EY55OUD has outstanding recalls

Show

Cookies  Terms and conditions  Privacy notice  Accessibility statement
MOT history API  Service status

Built by the Driver & Vehicle Standards Agency

All content is available under the Open Government Licence v3.0, except
where otherwise stated © Crown copyright

What are advisories?

View test location

View test location

98

https://www.check-mot.service.gov.uk/cookies
https://www.check-mot.service.gov.uk/terms-and-conditions
https://www.check-mot.service.gov.uk/privacy
https://www.check-mot.service.gov.uk/accessibility
https://dvsa.github.io/mot-history-api-documentation/
http://motservice.status.dvsa.gov.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/driver-and-vehicle-standards-agency
https://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/
https://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/information-management/re-using-public-sector-information/uk-government-licensing-framework/crown-copyright/

	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for further 12 months - FJ63 ZSZ
	FJ63 ZSZ Appendix A - applicant request
	FJ63 ZSZ Appendix B - MOT history
	FJ63 ZSZ Appendix C - Photographs

	6 Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle over 5 years - DX18 PVJ
	DX18 PVJ Appendix A - Applicant request
	DX18 PVJ Appendix B - MOT history
	DX18 PVJ Appendix C - Photographs

	7 Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for further 12 months - OV62 YPG
	OV62 YPG Appendix A - applicant request
	OV62 YPG Appendix B - MOT history
	OV62 YPG Appendix C - Photographs

	8 Small Plate Request - RK20 ZYJ
	RK20 ZYJ  Appendix A - Applicant request
	RK20 ZYJ Appendix B - Example of small plate
	RK20 ZYJ Appendix C - Photographs

	9 Request for Private Hire Vehicle Licence for Vehicle over 5 years - SB18 KGE
	SB18 KGE Appendix A - Applicant request
	SB18 KGE Appendix B - MOT certificate

	10 Review of a Hackney Carriage Plate - OY55 OUD
	OY55 OUD - H151 - Appendix A - Decision Notice
	OY55 OUD - H151 - Appendix B - MOT expires 8.1.2025




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
TUESDAY, 5 MARCH 2024 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Gearon, Henderson and Rollason 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Licensing Manager 
Legal Assistant 
Licensing Assistant 
 
  
53.   APOLOGIES  

 
None. 
  

54.   ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 
It was proposed by Cllr Gearon and seconded by Cllr Henderson and; 
 
RESOLVED – that Cllr Rollason be elected chair for the duration of the meeting. 
  

55.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

56.   MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the 18 January 2024 were unanimously approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  

57.   REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EXTENSION FOR 
FURTHER 12 MONTHS - FJ63 ZSZ  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In 
particular the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires in 
March 2025, with one advisory and that the vehicle passed its annual taxi 
inspection test on 28 February 2024 with advisories. The Applicant was not in 
attendance but provided a written statement in support of the application. 
 
The Sub-Committee were satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound 
condition and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the 
licence sought.  
 
 



 
Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (5.3.2024) 

 
2 

 

Decision  
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence 
Extension as detailed in the report with the additional condition of 6 monthly taxi 
inspection tests due to the age of the vehicle and to monitor the advisories listed. 
  

58.   REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE OVER 5 YEARS - DX18 PVJ  
 
The Applicant was not in attendance. The Sub-Committee noted the information 
provided by way of the report. In particular the Sub-Committee noted that the 
vehicle’s MOT certificate expires in February 2025, with no advisories and that the 
vehicle passed its annual taxi inspection test with no advisories. 
 
The Sub-Committee were satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound 
condition and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the 
licence sought.  
 
Decision  
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the new Hackney Carriage Vehicle 
Licence as detailed in the report with no additional conditions. 
 
  

59.   REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EXTENSION FOR 
FURTHER 12 MONTHS - OV62 YPG  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In 
particular the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires in 
February 2025, with no advisories and that the vehicle passed its annual taxi 
inspection test on 28 February 2024 with no advisories. The Applicant was in 
attendance and clarified that the vehicle had recently had a new engine due to 
damage from flooding along with having the cosmetic issues fixed. 
 
The Sub-Committee were satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound 
condition and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the 
licence sought.  
 
Decision  
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence 
Extension as detailed in the report with the additional condition of 6 monthly taxi 
inspection tests due to the age of the vehicle. 
  

60.   SMALL PLATE REQUEST - RK20 ZYJ  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report and heard 
from the Applicant who was in attendance and clarified the reasons for wanting a 
small plate were because the applicant will be using the vehicle for weddings and 
business travel. 
 



 
Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (5.3.2024) 

 
3 

 

The Sub-Committee were satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound 
condition and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the 
licence sought.  
 
Decision  
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the request for a small plate as detailed in 
the report as they considered the resolution would be best suited to the applicant 
and the work he will be undertaking whilst also meeting the Council’s licensing 
responsibilities. 
 
  

61.   REQUEST FOR PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE LICENCE FOR VEHICLE OVER 5 
YEARS - SB18 KGE  
 
The Applicant was not in attendance. The Sub-Committee noted the information 
provided by way of the report. In particular the Sub-Committee noted that the 
vehicle’s MOT certificate expires in July 2024, with a minor defect and 2 advisories 
and that the vehicle failed its annual taxi inspection test on 29 February 2024 and 
was booked in to have the issue repaired and retested.  
 
The Sub-Committee were satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound 
condition and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the 
licence sought.  
 
Decision  
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the Private Hire Vehicle Licence as 
detailed in the report once the vehicle has passed its taxi inspection test and with 
the additional condition of 6 monthly taxi inspection tests due to the age of the 
vehicle and to monitor the listed advisories. 
  

62.   REVIEW OF A HACKNEY CARRIAGE PLATE - OY55 OUD  
 
The Applicant was unable to be in attendance. The Sub-Committee noted the 
information provided by way of the report. In particular the Sub-Committee noted 
that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires in January 2025, with no advisories and 
that the vehicle does not have a current taxi inspection test.  
 
The Sub-Committee heard from the Licensing Officer that the Applicant had missed 
its vehicle inspection in May 2023 and that the licence renewal given in September 
2023, was on the condition that the 4 monthly vehicle inspections would be 
undertaken as set out in the Council’s licencing policy. The vehicle has 
subsequently not been presented for testing and there was no certainty from the 
Applicant when it would be booked in for the vehicle test. 
 
The Sub-Committee were not satisfied that the vehicle would continue to remain in 
a good and sound condition and believed that public safety could be compromised 
by the licence continuing.  
 



 
Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (5.3.2024) 

 
4 

 

Decision  
Accordingly, after some deliberation, the Sub-Committee felt it had no choice but to 
revoke the Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence as detailed in the report due to 
continued non-compliance of the conditions as set out in the Decision Notice dated 
20 September 2023.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the personal circumstances of the Applicant and 
sympathised that they had been going through a difficult time but were extremely 
concerned that the vehicle checks that had been requested were being repeatedly 
missed. These checks are designed to ensure vehicles carrying members of the 
public remain in a good condition and good state of repair between each licence 
renewal.  
 
The applicant has not complied with the condition to present the vehicle for testing 
every four months and there was no indication when the inspections would be 
undertaken should the licence continue. The Sub-Committee noted that at the Sub-
Committee in September 2023 the Applicant’s representative had apologised for 
missing the vehicle test in May 2023 and had given assurances that this would not 
happen again. Accordingly, the Sub-Committee did not feel confident that the 
vehicle would be presented for testing if the licence was to continue.   
 
The Sub-Committee noted its overriding duty to the public, and of the paramount 
importance of protecting the public and public safety and therefore considered 
given the circumstances of this case that they had no choice but to revoke the 
vehicle’s Hackney Carriage licence in accordance with Section 60 (1)(c) Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 to uphold the safety of members 
of the public. 
  

63.   LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 
items on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1,2 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
  

64.   APPLICATION FOR A PERSONAL LICENCE  
 
The Applicant attended the meeting and was permitted to speak. The Applicant 
answered questions put to him by the Sub-Committee and the Police 
Representative.  
 
A representative from Devon and Cornwall Police who had submitted a 
representation also attended the meeting and was permitted to speak. 
 
Arising from consideration of the report, evidence presented and in accordance 
with the relevant provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 Statutory Guidance, and the 



 
Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (5.3.2024) 

 
5 

 

Council’s Licensing Policy, it was moved by Councillor D Rollason and seconded by 
Councillor Gearon, and 
 
RESOLVED that the Application for a new Personal Licence be refused under 
Section 120 Licensing Act 2003.  
 
Reasons for the decision: 
  
The Sub-Committee heard from the Police representative that the Applicant had 
been arrested in the early hours of 14 July 2023.  The reasons for the arrest being 
that the Applicant was observed by police officers to be swerving and appearing to 
hit a kerb whilst driving a motor vehicle. Once stopped the Applicant smelt of 
alcoholic liquor and claimed to have had only 2 pints. There were four other people 
in the car who also appeared intoxicated and caused problems for the police with 
their behaviour. The Applicant blew 50 micrograms when the legal limit is 35 
micrograms of alcohol per 100 millilitres of breath. 
 
The Police representative continued to explain that the usual sentence length for 
this offence is 12 months, but the Applicant’s longer sentence was likely due to the 
fact that he was carrying passengers at the time of the offence. The Police are 
concerned that the Applicant showed a lack of maturity and poor judgement and 
reasoning skills from someone who would be required to actively promote the 
licensing objectives. The Police Representative felt that the application and 
subsequent appeal showed an element of contempt for the system and felt it was 
unusual to apply while still in the middle of the rehabilitation period.  
 
The Sub-Committee heard from Applicant that he understands the severity of the 
conviction and that the circumstances do not look good on paper. He works in a bar 
that serves drinks and food and has applied for his licence prior to the busy tourist 
season due to encouragement from his manager. The Applicant also clarified that 
when he was stopped by the police, he only remembers one person shouting and 
becoming emotional and he was trying to calm her down. 
 
The Applicant explained to the Sub-Committee that he had pled guilty and was 
fortunate enough to be offered a driving course which he has completed. This has 
reduced his driving ban by 25% to 12 months. The Court hearing was on 1 August 
2023, and so he is around halfway through his sentence. The Applicant explained 
that this one mistake has had, and will continue to have, a significant impact on his 
life and he is thankful that nobody was hurt. 
 
The Applicant then explained that his manager had let him keep his job and he had 
plenty of character references in relation to his court appearance. He is passionate 
about his job and wants to be seen as hard working and succeed in moving up in 
his company. He has completed his BIIAB course on 17 July 2023, and could 
potentially be promoted if granted the personal licence. He understands that his 
conviction contradicts the licensing objectives and has never behaved irresponsibly 
at work or outside of work other than this one time. His manager has been through 
the expectations and requirements for holding a personal licence with employees 
and he felt that he understood these.    



 
Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (5.3.2024) 

 
6 

 

 
In response to comments from the police representative the Applicant agreed that 
he has shown a naivety in thinking drinking and then driving was acceptable but 
had not felt the effects of the alcohol. He had been drinking over the course of a 
few hours and so believed he was not over the limit and fine to drive. He would not 
have done so if he had any doubts he was over the legal limit. The Applicant 
confirmed he was planning to drive to Teignmouth from Exeter and back again 
when he was stopped. The Applicant also clarified that whilst he may have an 
opportunity to be promoted to assistant manager in the future and would be in a 
position of responsibility, this has not yet happened and may not happen.  
 
In response to questions from the Licensing Officer the Applicant clarified the dates 
of the BIIAB test and also the length of his sentence following the driving course. 
The Applicant also clarified for the Sub-Committee the reasons for applying for the 
personal licence and if the driving incident had occurred after his manager had 
briefed the employees about the responsibilities of being a personal licence holder, 
which it had.  
 
The Sub-Committee thanked the Applicant for appearing in front of them and felt 
that he had presented himself very well however, having considered the Application 
submitted and having heard from those present, and being mindful of Statutory 
Code of Guidance and Licensing policy, felt that on balance it could not approve 
the application for a personal licence. 
 
Whilst the Sub-Committee accepted that the Applicant knew he had made a serious 
mistake, they were not convinced that the reality of the offence and the possible 
serious consequences had been fully realised at this time. The Applicant had been 
caught driving under the influence whilst carrying passengers and the Sub-
Committee felt this showed poor judgment and a serious lack of understanding of 
the law which a personal licence holder should have.  
 
The Sub-Committee commended the Applicant’s desire to succeed and progress 
with the company he worked for but were concerned that the Applicant would be in 
a position of responsibility, possibly supervising others to serve alcohol, and also 
having the responsibility of having to recognise and make decisions as to when 
customers should not be served further alcohol. The Applicant  had failed to realise 
that he was over the limit and the Sub-Committee were not sure if he would be able 
to notice these signs in members of the public, especially during busy periods.  
 
The Sub-Committee also noted that the Applicant had been prepared to wait until 
his offence was spent and had only applied on the encouragement of his manager 
who felt it would be useful to have a decision before the tourist season began. They 
felt that this supported the view that the Applicant was not completely ready for the 
pressure and responsibilities that come with being a licence holder.   
 
The Sub-Committee noted that it was not for them to punish the Applicant further 
for the offence committed, however they felt that as the conviction was still unspent 
granting a personal licence would significantly undermine the aim of the prevention 
of crime and disorder licensing objective. As such the Sub-Committee was not 



 
Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (5.3.2024) 

 
7 

 

satisfied that the Applicant would be able to uphold the Licensing Objectives 
sufficiently and therefore deemed it appropriate to refuse the personal licence. 
 
 
 
 

Cllr D Rollason 
Chair 

 

 
 


